All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
INMARSAT MINI-C MES
FELCOM19
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ........................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iii

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit IC-119 - 1
Communication Unit IC-219 - 1
Junction Box IC-318 - 1 For SSAS only.
SSAS Alert Unit IC-307 - 2 For SSAS only.
Installation Materials CP16-02100 000-043-411 1 For Antenna Unit
CP16-05301 001-179-990 1 For Communication unit
CP16-05101 001-180-020 1 For Junction Box, SSAS only
Spare Parts SP16-01401 004-439-530 1 For Communication unit, fuses
Accessories FP16-02700 000-021-675 1 For Communication unit, CD-R
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
AC/DC Power
Supply Unit
PR-240 000-013-632 1
SSAS Alert Unit IC-307 - 1
Cable Assy. COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-560-452-10 1 5P, 10 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-103-868-10 1 5P, 20 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-103-869-10 1 5P, 30m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-132-829-10 1 5P, 40 m
COSPEVVSBC 5PX0.2LF 000-132-828-10 1 5P, 50 m
Junction Box IC-318 - 1
Antenna Unit IC-119 - 1
Antenna Mount-
ing Kit
CP16-03701 004-555-000 1
For IC-119
Antenna Bracket CP16-03702 001-016-260 1
Antenna Mount-
ing Pipe
CP16-03703 001-014-510 1
IP22 Kit OP16-58 001-180-070 1
Water Proof Kit OP16-61 001-180-110 1 For IC-219
OP16-68 001-189-400 1 For IC-307
Installation Mate-
rials
CP16-03610 000-043-647 1 w/pipe, 30 m
CP16-03620 000-043-648 w/pipe, 50 m
CP16-03630 000-043-649 w/pipe, 100 m
CP16-05020 000-016-923
w/pipe, 30 m, for ar-
mored cable
CP16-03650 000-043-650 w/o pipe, 30 m
CP16-03660 000-043-651 w/o pipe, 50 m
CP16-03670 000-043-652 w/o pipe, 100 m
CP16-05030 000-016-924
w/o pipe, 30 m, for ar-
mored cable
EQUIPMENT LISTS
iv
This page is intentionally left blank.
1-1
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Antenna Unit
1.1.1 Mounting location
Refer to IMO resolutions A663(16) and A.807(19), as amended.
• There should be no interfering object within the line-of sight to the satellite. Objects
within line-of sight to a satellite, for example, a mast may block transmission/recep-
tion. Mount the antenna unit as high as possible. This keeps it free of interfering ob-
jects and water spray. The location should be well away from a GPS antenna. A
GPS receiver may be interfered by the Inmarsat C wave.
• If Inmarsat ship earth stations other than C are installed, separate the Inmarsat an-
tenna at least 8 m.
• Separate the antenna unit from an S-band radar as follows:
• The allowable vibration level as specified by Inmarsat is as shown in the table be-
low.
Allowable vibration level
Frequency Level
2 to 10 Hz 2.54 mm Peak Amplitude
10 to 100 Hz 9.8 m/s2 Peak Acceleration
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact spray to
coating or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage coating and
plastic parts, especially plastic connectors.
HORIZONTAL LINE
Install above this line
PROHIBITED
ZONE1.5 m
5 m
15
2 m

XM-FD-361 as shown on next page.
OP16-60 (Code No.: 001-180-090)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Cable Assy. H230817-1 001-176-552-10 1 Not used.
H230817-2 000-176-553-10 1 Not used.
XM-FD-361 000-176-551-10 1 For connection with IC-318
Name Type Code No. Qty
Cover gasket 16-023-5502 100-373-530-10 1
Grommet 16-023-5503 100-373-540-10 1
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
4-2
4.2 Waterproofing Kit OP16-61 (for IC-219)
Note: When the communication unit is mounted on a bulkhead, the rear panel (
the side with connectors) should be downward for waterproofing.
OP16-61 (Code No.: 001-180-110)
Name Type Code No. Qty
Binding Screw #4-4OUNCX3/16 000-176-619-10 2
Dsub Cover 16-023-4532 100-373-520-10 1
D-sub Gasket 16-023-4513 100-368-120-10 1
LAN Packing 2 16-023-4512 100-368-110-10 1
LAN Waterproof Plate 16-023-4531 100-368-180-10 1
Attach the grommet
to this notch.
Cable assy.
XM-FD-361
Attach the cover
gasket to here
(reverse side).
Pan head screw
(M4x8, 2 pcs.)
    #  Color
 1 Blue
 2 Brown
 3 Purple
 4 Gray
 5 -
 6 Green
 7 Yellow
 8 Orange
 9 Pink
 10 Light-green
 11 White (w/black dots)
 12 White (w/red dots)
 13 Black
 14 Red
 15 Light-blue
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
4-3
Cables connected
No cables connected
Peel the  paper and attach the D-sub gasket
(supplied with OP16-61) to the communication
unit. Then, connect the waterproofing cable
XM-FD-361 (supplied with OP16-58)
to connect with the IC-318.
1. Unfasten two binding screws to detach
    the LAN cover from the communication unit.
2. Peel the paper and attach the LAN packing 2
    (supplied with OP16-61) to the communication unit.
3. Re-attach the LAN cover.
LAN cover
(16-023-4507)
LAN packing 2
(16-023-4512)
D-sub gasket
(16-023-4513)
LAN waterproof plate
(16-023-4531)
Dsub cover
(16-023-4532)
Use two binding screws
(pre-attached) to fasten the
LAN waterproof plate (supplied
with OP16-61).
Peel the paper and attach
the D-sub gasket (supplied
with OP16-61) to the commu-
nication unit. Then, fasten two
binding screws (#4-4OUNCX3/16,
supplied with OP16-61) to fix
the Dsub cover (supplied with
OP16-61).
4.  HOW TO INSTALL OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
4-4
4.3 Waterproofing Kit OP16-68 (for IC-307)
Note: This kit cannot be used if the IC-307 is mounted face upward.
OP16-68 (Code No.: 001-189-400)
1. Unfasten four screws to remove the cover of IC-307.
2. Attach supplied fixing tape to the underside of the cover as shown in the illustra-
tion below.
3. Attach the cover.
4. Remove the paper from the waterproofing cover and attach the cover as shown in
the illustration below.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Water proofing Cover 16-023-5501 100-374-950-10 1
Fixing Tape 24-009-1225 100-368-200-10 2
Fixing tape
(IC-307)
5-1
5. HOW TO CHANGE POWER SUP-
PLY SPECIFICATIONS
The AC-DC power supply PR-240 is shipped ready for connection to a 200-230 VAC
ship’s mains. If the ship’ mains is 100 VAC, change the tap connection and terminal
board connection as below. Attach a label supplied as accessories to the front panel
according to the ship’s mains.
Note: The DC output load must be less than 8 A.
Ship’s mains Tap connection Terminal board Label
200 to 230 VAC SEL 230 V Below (a) 200-230 VAC, 2.2-1.7 A,
1  50/60 Hz
100 to 115 VAC SEL 115 V Below (b) 100-115 VAC, 3.2-2.6 A,
1  50/60 Hz
Remove screw
and cover.
Cover
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
SEL
115V
1
2
3
100-115 VAC
1
2
3
200-230 VAC(a)
(b)
 Output Setting: Normal Close       Set plug to 2 & 3 pins of J4 (Factory setting)
Normal Open       Set plug to 1 & 2 pins of J4
AC Power Switch
(When connecting DC input, note that the DC power is
supplied even though this switch is turned off.)
Heat sink
Tap connection
(Pull out to disconnect.)
Front panel
Terminal board
Gray
Black
Gray
Black
Attach appropriate label.
Front panel
Coil
Relay
3
2
1
J4
 AC FAIL: Connect to Alarm system.
SEL
230V
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 JIS CABLE GUIDE
Core                     Cable                                                              Core                    Cable
Type                 Area          Diameter                                          Type                 Area          Diameter